
Copyright © INPS Ltd 2014 

The Bread Factory, 1A Broughton Street, Battersea, London, SW8 3QJ 
T: +44 (0) 207 501700 F:+44 (0) 207 5017100 W: www.inps.co.uk 

Vision 3 

Consultation Manager - 
Therapy Part Two User 

Guide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.inps.co.uk/


Copyright Notice 

© 2014 INPS 

All Rights Reserved. 

No part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or 

transmitted in any form or by any means, whether electronic, mechanical, or otherwise, 

without the prior written permission of INPS. 

No warranty of accuracy is given concerning the contents of the information contained in 

this publication. To the extent permitted by law, no liability (including liability to any person 

by reason of negligence) will be accepted by INPS, its subsidiaries or employees for any 

direct or indirect loss or damage caused by omissions from or inaccuracies in this 

document.  

INPS reserves the right to change without notice the contents of this publication and the 

software to which it relates. 

Product and company names herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners. 

INPS Ltd. 

The Bread Factory 

1a Broughton Street 

London 

SW8 3QJ 

Website: www.inps.co.uk 

  



 

iii 

Contents 

CONSULTATION MANAGER - PART TWO 7 

Medication Review 7 
How does the Medication Review Work? 7 
Medication Review Options 7 
How Medication Views are Shown on the Therapy Tab 8 

If a Medication Review is Outstanding 8 
If More Than One Medication Review is Outstanding 9 
When a Medication Review is Due 9 
If There Are No Medication Reviews Outstanding 10 

Adding a New Medication Review 10 
Medication Review Add Screen 11 
Medication Review Displayed on the Journal Tab 13 

Completing the Medication Review with Review Done 13 
Alert Processing 13 
When a Medication Review Becomes Due 14 
Asthma and Diabetes Management Plans 14 

Updating a Medication Review 15 

Repeat Dispensing 16 
Switching on Repeat Dispensing 16 
Add a Batch Prescription in Therapy 16 
Print Batch Prescription 17 

Batch Prescription or Batch Issue, Distinguished from Ordinary Repeat Master 18 
Prescription Printing 19 
Repeat Authorisation (R.A.) 19 
Repeat Dispensing Batch Issues (R.D.) 19 
Signing the Batch Prescription 20 
What the Patient Does 20 
What the Dispenser or Pharmacist Does 20 
Preferred Pharmacy 20 
Repeat Batch Masters and Issues on Therapy List 20 

Editing a Batch Master Prescription 21 
Deleting a batch prescription or issues 22 
Reauthorise Batch Prescription 22 

Bulk Reauthorisation 23 
Re-print Batch Prescription 23 

Instalment Prescribing 24 
Creating an Instalment Regime – Any Drug 24 
Instalment Prescribing - Controlled Drugs 25 

Nurse Prescribing 26 
Types of Nurse Prescribers 26 
Setting up a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber 27 
Setting up a Nurse Independent Prescriber 28 
Nurse Prescribing Rules 29 



 

iv 

Nurse 29 
Nurse Prescribing – Scotland 30 
Nurse Prescribing - Wales 30 
Nurse Prescribing – Northern Ireland 31 

Set up Nurse prescribing for Independent or Supplementary Nurse Prescribers 31 
Nurse Formularies 33 
Nurse Prescribing from Therapy Add 33 
Prescription and Signer Selection 34 

Default Signer 34 
Nurse Private Prescriptions and Non-FP10 and CD Drugs 35 

Private Controlled Drug Prescriptions 36 

Copy Therapy or Turn Acute into Repeat 37 
Using Copy on Therapy List Screen 37 
Floating Drop Target to Copy Therapy, or Turn an Acute into a Repeat 38 

Edit and Delete Therapy 39 
Edit and Delete Acute Therapy 39 

To Edit an Unprinted Acute 39 
Cannot Edit a Printed Acute 39 
Edit an Unsupported Drug 39 
To Delete a Printed Acute 39 

Reauthorise Repeat Master 40 
Re-authorise a Prescription 41 
Training tip - Re-authorising Repeats and Maximum Number of Days 42 

Inactivate Repeats (Discontinue) and Reactivate 43 
Inactivation/Reactivation Reason 43 

Viewing the Inactivation/Reactivation Reason 44 
Edit or Delete Repeat Masters and Issues 44 

Edit Repeat Masters Before Issuing 44 
Edit Repeat Masters Once Printed 44 
Edit Drugs No Longer Supported 45 
Delete Repeat Masters Before Issuing 45 
Delete Repeat Master After Issuing 46 
Edit Repeat Issues 46 
Delete Repeat Issue 46 

DXS 48 
Installing DXS 48 
DXS Tutorials 48 
Setting Up DXS 48 

Use Compact Layout 49 
General DXS Functionality 49 

Toolbar Buttons 49 
DXS Banners in Consultation Pane 49 
Read Code Changes 50 
Referral Data Utilisation 50 
Therapy/Prescribing 50 
Leaflets/Illustration 51 

Recording Advice Given when Printing Leaflets 51 
Saving DXS Illustrations/Leaflets as Attachments 51 

Primary Care Organisation (PCO) Services 52 
Isabel 53 

DXS Contact and Training Details 54 

Allergy/Intolerance 54 
Alert to Patient's Allergies 54 



 

v 

To Enter No Known Allergies 55 
List a Patient's Allergies 55 

Adverse Drug Reactions 55 
To enter a Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction 56 
Non-drug Allergy/Intolerance 57 

INDEX 59 
  





 

7 

Consultation Manager - Part 
Two 

Medication Review 

How does the Medication Review Work? 

Medication Reviews work in a similar way to recalls.  

 First you add a medication review eg to be carried out in, say, 6 months' 
time.  This then becomes an outstanding review.  

 According to defaults you can set, the system warns you when the 

Medication Review is due in the near future, say, two weeks before.  

 When you perform the review, tick "Review done" on the Medication 

Review screen.  This completes that Medication Review and 

automatically sets up a new one and the whole cycle is reset for another 

6 months, and so on.  You will thus build up a record of Medication 
Review records, which have been completed. 

Before setting up any Medication Reviews, first decide the Medication Review Options 

(page 7).  
 

Medication Review Options 

First, define the default periods for Medication Review in Consultation - Options - 

Setup on the General tab.  Enter periods using the abbreviations D days, W weeks, 

M months, Y years, eg 6M six months, 2W two weeks. 

 Date Offset:  You first set up a medication review with a Setup Date.  The 

Date Offset is the period in the future when you want to carry out the 

medication review and mark it as Review done.  The default is 6 months, ie six 

months from the Setup Date.  For example, if today is 1st April 2004, the date 
offset of 6 months would be 1st October 2004. 

 Overdue Offset:  The Medication Review becomes overdue once the period 

in the Date offset (eg 6 months) is reached from the Setup Date (ie six months 

from now).  The default is 0 years.  A typical setting of this would be +2w 

such that a review is marked as due in the month around the due date and as 

overdue subsequently. In the example above, the overdue offset is 14th 
October 2004.  

 Due Offset:  When the Medication Review is due, you want to be flagged 

before it becomes due.  This is the date the flag starts, say 6 months from the 

Setup Date, minus 2 weeks (the default).  In the current example, the Due 
Offset would be 17th September 2004. 



 

8 

 Default Read code:  The default is 8B3S Medication Review.  The other 
READ term options are listed in Adding a new Medication Review (page 10). 

Medication reviews may have one of the following statuses: 

 Outstanding - A medication review is needed at some time in the future. 

 Due - A medication review due in the near future.  What constitutes the near 

future is determined by a practice option. This default is set on the General tab 

of the setup dialog under Default Settings for Therapy and expressed as a date 

offset from the due date.  The distributed default is -2w (entered as 2W), ie 
two weeks before the review due date.  

 Overdue - A medication review due in the recent past.  What constitutes the 

recent past is determined by a practice option. This default is also set on the 

General tab of the setup dialog under Default Settings for Therapy and 

expressed as a date offset from the due date.  The distributed default is 0. A 

typical setting of this would be +2w (entered as 2W) such that a review is 

marked as due in the month around the due date and as overdue 
subsequently. 

 Completed - A completed review is any review with a Date of Review. 
 

How Medication Views are Shown on the Therapy Tab 

If a Medication Review is Outstanding 

An outstanding Medication Review is one that needs to take place at some time in the 

future. 

On the Therapy tab , an outstanding medication review, if any, is displayed on toolbar 

– Medication Review Due 04 November 2004.  This shows the READ term and due 

date: 

 

What action to take:  None, if the Medication Review icon is not yellow  or red 

, then the Medication Review is not imminently due. 
 



 

9 

If More Than One Medication Review is Outstanding 

It is possible to have more than one outstanding review, for instance, a diabetes 

medication review and a CHD medication review.  If so, they are listed on the 

Therapy tab under the Current/Scripts/Repeat tabs, with Read description and date 

due. 

 Coronary heart disease medication review due 03 December 2004 

 Medication review Due 03 December 2004 

In this case, the earliest outstanding review (by due date) is displayed.  If the 

reviews are due on the same date, then the earliest entered record is displayed. 

 

What action to take:  None, if the Medication Review icon is not yellow  or red 

, then the Medication Review is not imminently due. 
 

When a Medication Review is Due 

When a medication review is due, either now or very soon in the near future, due and 

overdue reviews  are highlighted using colour coding: 

 yellow icon for due, 

, red icon for overdue 

and both have yellow text.  

The Alerts will also show any due or overdue medication reviews with yellow or red 

icons. 

 

The above screenshot is on the 6 month Date offset - the review is due today, the icon 

is red . 

The screenshot below shows the Medication Review is due in a few days.  The icon is 

yellow . 

 



 

10 

What action to take: You need to perform the review (see Completing the 

Medication Review (page 13)). You only need to click once on the yellow text for the 

Medication Review - Update screen, then click OK.  

1. The box Review Done will be ticked by default. 

2. The Date of Review will default to today's date. 

3. The Next Review Date will be whatever period has been set in Date Offset, eg 

6 months. 

4. Click OK. 
 

If There Are No Medication Reviews Outstanding 

If there are no Medication Reviews added, then the text Add Medication Review is 

shown on the toolbar.  

 

What action you need to take:  You need to add a Medication Review, described 

on the next page.  Clicking on Add Medication Review reaches the Medication Review 

Add screen (see Adding a new Medication Review (page 10)).  This  adds a record 

for the practice defined review code, set in Consultation Manager setup (the default is 

8B3S.00  Medication review) to a Medication Review SDA, i.e. opens the Medication 

Review form with the code selected and focus in comment field for user to complete. 
 

Adding a New Medication Review 

A new review can be added from a number of places: 

 On the Add menu, there is a Medication Review option immediately below 
Recalls 

 From nGMS contract guidelines for Asthma and Epilepsy 

 On the navigation pane, Searches (Add Entity), clinical data selections etc, the 

category Recalls has been renamed Recalls and Reviews and the Repeat 

Medication Review entity added as a child of this.  Right click on this line and 

select Add. 

 If no outstanding medication review exists, then click on the text Add 

Medication Review on Therapy tab toolbar.  See also How Medication Views 
are shown on the Therapy tab (page 8). 

 If no medication review exists, it may be added directly from the Alerts view of 

the new views.  This is explained later in Alert Processing (see Completing the 
Medication Review with Review Done (page 13)). 



 

11 

Note - You do not need to add a medication review for each repeat that 

a patient is on - one medication review with a generic Read code can 

serve for all of them.  However, from a nGMS contract point of view, 

you do need to enter specific medication review codes for asthma and 

epilepsy.  Note too that once a patient has a medication review set up 

(shown on the Therapy toolbar) you don't need to add a new review 

each time - double click on the existing one when it becomes due and 

complete it (Review Done).  

 
 

Medication Review Add Screen 

On adding a new review, the Add Medication Review form is displayed.  If you are 

happy with the defaults, check the box Review done and click OK.  

The Medication Review - Add screen has the following defaults and options that you 

can choose: 

Set Up Date - Today's date by default. 

Clinician - Normal consulting clinician as per Consultation Manager setup 

options.  Any clinician may be selected.  

Read Term - 8B3S. Medication Review is the default.  The following Read 

codes are available for selection: 

 662J. Cardiac drug monitoring 

 66c. Medication monitoring 

 66c0. Disease modifying antirheumatic drug monitoring 

 66P1. Initial risk drug assessment 

 66P2. Follow-up risk drug assessment 

 66Q1. Initial warfarin assessment 

 66Q2. Follow-up warfarin assessment 

 66R. Repeat prescription monitoring 

 66R1. Rep. presc. – initial assessment 

 66R2. Rep. presc. – follow-up assess. 

 66R8. Repeat Rx reviewed by hospital 

 66R9. Repeat prescription reviewed by pharmacist 

 8B314 Medication review 

 8B3h. Medication review without patient 

 8B3j. Asthma medication review 

 8B3k. Coronary heart disease medication review 

 8B3l. Diabetes medication review 

 8B3S. Medication review 

 8B3V. Medication review done 



 

12 

 8B3x. Medication review with patient 

 8B3y. Medication review of medical notes 

 8B1c. Drug monitoring done 

 8BIC. Medication review done by pharmacist 

 8B1e. Monitoring of all medication checked 

 8BIF. Epilepsy medication review 

 8BIH. Medication review done by doctor 

 8B1y. Medication review done by nurse 

 9N73. Repeat medication check 

 8BM0. Mental health medication review 

 9H91. Depression medication review 

 9N73. Repeat medication check 

(Note the supplementary prescribers can use the codes 8BIC or 8BIy) 

Review Due Date - How long from today, (the Setup Date) do you want the 

review to take place.  A date offset from the Set Up Date according to a 

practice default, set on the General tab of the setup dialog under Default 

Settings for Therapy.  The distributed default is 6 months in the future (see 

Medication Review Options (page 7)). 

Reviewing Clinician - The "reviewing clinician" defaults to the person who set 

up the review, not the person currently logged on, even if that is a member of 

the admin staff. This is because the "reviewing clinician" field is set by the 

person setting up the review. It is therefore not a default.  The "clinician" and 

"reviewing clinician" picklists should only contain clinicians. 

Review done - This is checked by default.  When checked, it shows that, 

today, you have carried out and completed a medication review, and set up the 

next one in the future. The Date of Review box is filled in automatically with 

today's date and the Next Review Date as six months' hence, or whatever the 

Date Offset is set to.  If Review done is unchecked, only the Review Due Date 

is filled in, and Date of Review and Next Review Date are left blank; ie the 

review has not been completed. 

Date of Review - If Review done is checked, then this fills in automatically to 

today's date. 

Next Review Date - Disabled, until Review done is checked.  Defaults to a 

date six months in the future, or whatever the Date Offset to set to. 

Notes - Free text can be added here. The freetext notes are copied to future 

medication reviews. You can add to or change the notes, no historical entries 

will be amended. 
 



 

13 

Medication Review Displayed on the Journal Tab 

This is how a Medication Review is displayed on the Journal tab as follows: 

 

On the navigation pane, Repeat Medication Reviews are listed under Recalls and 

Reviews: 

 
 

Completing the Medication Review with Review Done 

Alert Processing 

All due or overdue medication reviews will appear in the Alerts pane of the Vision 3 

framework. This text will be the same as in the Therapy view.  Due reviews appear 

with a yellow icon  and overdue reviews in red . 

           

Clicking on an Alerts pane review  will not perform that review.  Instead it will 

switch to the Therapy tab in the data view pane.  If no therapy tab is available, the 

Repeat list view will be shown. 
 



 

14 

When a Medication Review Becomes Due 

When a Medication Review becomes due, and you have carried out the review, you 

will want to mark it as Review Done.  

1. Click on a Medication Review Due button to bring up the Medication Review 

Update screen. 

2. The Review Done checkbox is automatically checked. 

3. The effect of the Review Done box being checked, whether automatically or 

manually, is to make the Date of Review become today's date, and Next 

Review Date to become Today plus the practice-define Date Offset. 

4. Any freetext notes are copied  

5. On pressing OK, and if the Next Review Date is filled in, a new Medication 

Review record is created. 

So you when set up a Medication Review, and complete it some time later with Review 

Done, you are effectively finishing with that Medication Review record and creating a 

new one.  This new one takes on the same offset dates as the previous record. 

 
 

Asthma and Diabetes Management Plans 

Use the Asthma/Diabetes medication review buttons to add a new 

medication review. 

Note that if you want to record that you have performed and complete a 

previously added medication review, then you need to right click on the data line 

above the Medication Review button, select Edit, and tick the box Review done, OK. 
 



 

15 

Updating a Medication Review 

 You can update or edit a review by right clicking on a Journal entry of 

Medication Review, selecting Edit.  Or list the Medication Reviews, right click 

and Edit. 

 When editing an outstanding review, it is possible to manually check Review 

Done, thus enabling the review details. 

 When editing a completed review, Review Done and Next Review Date are filled 
but disabled.  It is possible to edit the Date of Review. 

 Once a new review has been generated by a previous completion, the link 

between the two records is not maintained. 

 There is no restriction on the deletion of review records, but you are 
encouraged to complete, rather than delete, them. 

 Medication reviews appear in all relevant lists and it will be possible to edit 

them from there.  
 



 

16 

Repeat Dispensing 
In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, where repeat dispensing is required, you can 

produce a repeatable prescription and a further series of ‘batch issues’ of up to a 

year’s duration. The pharmacy retains the repeatable prescription which has been 

signed by the GP. The patient keeps the remaining batch issues or asks the 

pharmacist to keep them on his/her behalf, until he/she requires another issue of 

medication. 

For practices enabled for EPS2, you can also manage repeat dispensing electronically. 

See Electronic Repeat Dispensing. 
 

Switching on Repeat Dispensing 

1. Log in to Vision.  If you are a nurse, you should either be an Independent or 

Supplementary Prescriber, depending on which country you are in. 

2. To switch on Repeat Dispensing, go into Consultation - Options - Setup, to 

the Therapy tab.  

3. Tick the box Enable Repeat Dispensing.  

Repeats Interval: You can set your own default period for repeat dispensing 

batches.  This defaults to 28 days.  If you prefer, you can alter this, for 

example, to change to thirty days, overtype 30D and press Enter. 

4. Click OK. 
 

Add a Batch Prescription in Therapy 

To add a batch prescription: 

1. In Consultation Manager, select the patient and open a consultation. 

2. On the Repeat Therapy Add screen, select the required drug and enter 

quantity, dosage etc as required. 

3. Tick the Batch box  to turn the repeat into a new batch prescription. 

 An Interval box appears in place of Days Between Issues Min/Max.  

This denotes the interval between issues.  The default is 28 days, but 

you can alter it if you like, using the abbreviated format - e.g. 2M (two 
months), 6W (six weeks) etc. 

 The Repeats box defaults to 6.   This number of repeats can also be 

amended, though you cannot exceed one year (Interval x Repeats).   

With Repeats at 6, and the interval set at 1 month, this is a repeat 

master - a batch prescription - with a batch of six issues, one month 

between issues.  

4. Click OK.  Read and deal with any drug warnings. The Batch Repeat 

prescription is added to the Repeat Master list. 

Please note the following: 

 Notice that on Therapy Add, the Repeat Until Date becomes read only, 

showing a date that corresponds to the Interval/Repeats.  If the Interval 

is set to 1 month and Repeats to 6 and today is, for example, 21st June, 

then Repeat Until Date is six months' in the future (Interval x Repeats), 

e.g. 21st December. 



 

17 

 If you uncheck the Batch box, the batch instructions disappear and it 
reverts to a normal Therapy Add screen. 

 If the drug is changed, then all data is cleared. 

 The duration of the batch prescription cannot exceed one year, for 

example, if you set the interval to 2 months and the repeat to 9, interval 

x repeats = 18 months.  You will see an error message: The total 
duration of this batch prescription may not exceed one year. 

 Depending on the Repeat Dispensing Warning days settings in 

Consultation - Options - Setup, when reauthorising a batch prescription 

which has the set number of days before expiry, you are prompted 

"Please ask the patient whether they have any unused batch issues 

remaining in their possession from a previous repeat prescription" 

 All Schedule 1, 2 and 3 Controlled Drugs and buprenorphine are 

excluded, where these are used in the treatment of drug misuse and 

dependence. If the drug is a controlled drug, the Batch box will be 

unchecked and disabled.  If you do try and save a prescription with a 

controlled drug selected, an error message is shown: [drug name] is a 
controlled drug and cannot be provided as a batch prescription. 

 If the selected prescriber is a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber or 

an Supplementary Prescriber and your practice is in Scotland or Wales, 

the Batch box is unavailable.  An error message is shown if the Batch 

box becomes the focus - Nurse prescribers may not authorise batch 

prescriptions. 

 Community Practitioner Nurse Prescribers and 

Independent/Supplementary Prescribers in England and Northern 
Ireland can print batch prescriptions under their own names. 

 

Print Batch Prescription 

To print a repeat batch prescription: 

1. Click on the required repeat batch prescription from the Repeats list. 

2. Print the batch prescription in the same way you would print any other repeat, 

 or F9.  

On the Print Therapy screen, all the batch issues are created at the same time, 

regardless of whether this is practice administered or dispensed.  For example, a 

batch of six issues will show six issue lines  

, and a seventh batch prescription line  

, the master.  

 By default all the lines are selected with ticks.  You may uncheck one or 

more of the later issues if you do not want to print all at this time.  

However, all the issues will be marked as "issued" on the Scripts tab - 

this always happens as a result of the first F9 or . 

 The event date of each issue is the date of issue plus the interval date in 

succession, for example, if today is 22nd June, then the first issue is 

dated 22nd June, the second 22nd July, the third 22nd August and so on, 
up to 22nd November 2004. 



 

18 

 

Batch Prescription or Batch Issue, Distinguished from Ordinary Repeat 
Master 

You can distinguish between the normal repeat masters and batch repeat masters by 

the icons: 

  

  Batch prescription (a Repeat Master with a batch setup as defined by 

Interval and number of Repeats). 

  

  Issued batch prescription (needs reauthorising) 

  Ordinary repeat issue 

 A normal repeat master 

  Expired normal repeat master (needs reauthorising) 

 

Figure 1: Betnovate is a normal repeat master; Enalapril is the repeat batch master 

 

Note - Once the batch has been printed, the master batch prescription 

(Repeat Authorisation) listed under Repeats tab immediately becomes 

expired  and will need reauthorising before further issues. 



 

19 

 

Prescription Printing 

When either a GP or a nurse independent/supplementary prescriber are batch 

prescribing, the acronyms "RA" will print on the prescription for the batch prescription 

master and "RD" for issues of Repeat Dispensed masters. 
 

Repeat Authorisation (R.A.) 

The Repeat Authorisation or batch prescription master is printed first.  This is the one 

that is signed by the prescriber and is the legal prescription. 

The following text is printed before the drug details on a batch prescription (where N 

is the maximum number of repeats): 

 GP AUTHORISING REPEAT 

 Authorising no. of issues = N 

 R.A. is printed near the drugs and near the signature box on the Repeat 

Authorisation. 

 The RA batch prescription contains the right-hand reorder form. If the 

reorder form is of length it will continue to print onto the right hand side 
of the issues. 

 More than one batch drug can be printed on the same prescription, 

providing this is permitted by the existing printing rules (for instance, 
oxygen is printed separately). 

 

Repeat Dispensing Batch Issues (R.D.) 

The Repeat Dispensing batch issues are printed after the Repeat Authorisation. 

On a printed batch issue script, the Prescriber signature box is overwritten with 

(where n is the maximum number of Repeats): 

 Repeat Dispensing: 1 of n 

 Repeat Dispensing: 2 of n etc 

The following text is printed before the drug details on a batch issue: 

 GP REPEAT DISPENSING 

 R.D. (Repeat Dispensing) is printed near the drugs and near the 

signature box on every repeat dispensing issue. 

 More than one batch issue drug can be printed on the same page 

providing this is permitted by the existing printing rules, with the 

additional requirement that they have the same issue number and total 

number of issues. 

 All issues are printed with the same date, i.e. the date of printing of the 

batch repeat master, enabling a pharmacist to issue an earlier supply in 

the event of a patient holiday. The Journal and Scripts views list the 

issues with an Event date of their issuing date (the calculated future 

date), at 28 days' interval (or whatever Repeats Interval has been set) 
consecutively from the date of printing. 

 

Note - Once the batch has been printed, the (master) batch 

prescription listed under Repeats tab immediately becomes expired  

  and will need reauthorising before further issues. 



 

20 

Signing the Batch Prescription 

Once the batch prescription and issues are printed, the batch prescription master is 

then signed by the prescriber.  This is the legal prescription form, needed by the 

dispenser (or pharmacist) at each dispensing episode.  The batch issues are not 

signed (as they are not a prescription); these are used for reimbursement purposes. 
 

What the Patient Does 

The patient takes the signed batch prescription and the batch issues to the 

pharmacist.  The pharmacist retains the prescription, and the patient either keeps 

the remaining batch issues or asks the pharmacist to keep them on their behalf. 

If the patient changes address mid-way through a batch, they will need to contact 

their GP for a further repeat prescription to take to their new pharmacy. 
 

What the Dispenser or Pharmacist Does 

The dispenser processes the batch issues and forwards them to the PPA monthly, as 

now.  The batch prescription is sent to the PPA once all issues have been dispensed, 

or, if the patient does not collect all, on expiry, for the PPA to carry out its usual 

processing and compliance checks. 
 

Preferred Pharmacy 

Remember that you can record a patient's preferred pharmacy in Consultation 

Manager - Patient Details  - Preferences.  Click on Change and select from the 

picklist of pharmacies.  If there are none, then you need to add each pharmacy likely 

to be used by patients in Control Panel - File Maintenance - Organisations - with a 

category of Pharmacy.  This will be printed on the prescription. 
 

Repeat Batch Masters and Issues on Therapy List 

Icons show which medications are on repeat issue and which are "normal" repeats. 

On Repeats tab 

Batch Prescriptions 

  

  Batch prescription (a Repeat Master with a batch setup as defined by 

Interval and number of Repeats). 

  

  Issued batch prescription (needs reauthorising) 

Normal Prescriptions 

 A normal repeat master 



 

21 

  Expired repeat master (needs reauthorising) 

 

Figure 2: Betnovate is a normal repeat master; Enalapril is the repeat batch master 

On Scripts tab 

  

  Batch issue - one of the issues printed from a batch prescription - 
viewed from the Scripts tab of Therapy 

 

Figure 3: The Betnovate issue in this screenshot is an ordinary repeat issue - the Enalapril 
issues are batch issues 

 

Editing a Batch Master Prescription 

If the batch issues have not been printed, it is possible to edit the RD batch 

prescription.  If a batch master has been set up, you can change it to a normal repeat 

master, before printing, by editing and removing the tick in Batch. 

Changing from batch to normal repeat - Once a batch master has been issued 

and has expired  

, you can remove the tick in Batch when reauthorising in order to revert to a normal 

repeat master. 

 

Note - You cannot post date batch prescriptions an you cannot copy a 
batch issue. 



 

22 

Deleting a batch prescription or issues 

Deleting a batch prescription 

If the batch issues have not been printed, it is possible to delete the batch prescription 

- right click on therapy line, select Delete, click on Delete button and enter the reason 

for deleting.  All related batch issues/prescriptions are deleted in the same operation.  

When deleting a batch prescription, a warning is given: Warning! This batch 

prescription has issues against it.  These will also be deleted.  Do you wish to 

continue? 

If you answer Yes, then all issues are deleted before the prescription is deleted. 

Deleting batch issues 

You can delete batch issues without having to delete the whole batch. 

1. On the Scripts tab of Therapy, highlight the earliest issue to be deleted, right 

click, select Delete.  You will be warned: This is a batch issue. All later issues 

in this batch will also be deleted.  Do you wish to continue? 

2. It then reminds you how many issues have been printed and asks if you are 

sure you want to delete them.  

3. Confirm with Yes for the confirmation to delete. 

4. Complete the Event Log to explain the deletion.This reason text applies to all 

the issues being deleted. 

5. All issues later than the one you highlighted will be deleted. The number of 

issues returns to zero and the Last Issue date becomes blank. 
 

Reauthorise Batch Prescription 

Reauthorisation of a batch prescription is the same as a repeat master.  Once a batch 

prescription has been printed and all its issues, it becomes expired  

 

Before re-issuing again, under the Repeats tab, click on the batch prescription master 

line to select it with a tick, then click on .  The Reauthorise Add screen will retain 

the batch details - the Batch box will be ticked (though you can remove this tick if you 

want to revert to normal repeat master), and the Interval and number of Repeats 

remain the same as the old batch master. Click OK. 

To reauthorise a Repeat Dispensing item: 

1. In Vision – Consultation Manager, select a patient and open a consultation. 

2. Select the repeat dispensing item to be reauthorised. Click the reauthorisation 

 icon. 

3. If the item has expired (it has reached its repeat until date) it will be renewed 

with the prescribing and repeat until date updated. The date of consultation is 

used to calculate the dates. 

4. Depending on the Repeat Dispensing Warning days settings in Consultation - 

Options - Setup, when reauthorising a batch prescription which has the set 

number of days before expiry, you are prompted "Please ask the patient 

whether they have any unused batch issues remaining in their possession from 

a previous repeat prescription"Click the relevant button to make your 

selection. The item is now ready to be issued. 



 

23 

5. On issuing the item, the prescribed, and repeat until date will be recalculated 

using the consultation date. 

6. If the original repeat dispensing item is active, it is changed to inactive. 
 

Bulk Reauthorisation 

Selecting more than one item for reauthorisation (Bulk reauthorisation) may result in 

you being prompted more than once for your choice. If you select Abort this will only 

apply to the item currently being processed, not all items. 
 

Re-print Batch Prescription 

You can reprint issued batch prescriptions using Re-print  to provide a duplicate. 

1. On the Scripts tab, highlight the issue you want to reprint. 

2. Click on the Reprint icon . 

3. If you click Yes to answer: This item is a batch issue, do you want to reprint all 

batch issues? then all the batch issues will be reprinted in step 6. If you answer 

No, you will be asked if you want to reprint other drugs prescribed for this 

patient on the same day (if any), and only the issue highlighted in step 1 will be 

reprinted. 

4. Complete the Prescription Reprint reason to explain the reason for the reprint. 

5. On the Print Therapy screen, you can remove the ticks from the issues you do 

not want to print. 

6. The issues are reprinted. 
 



 

24 

Instalment Prescribing 
It is now possible to add free text instalment instructions to a therapy item. These 

instalment instructions are added to the prescription form (or electronic message) 

under the dosage instructions. Instalment prescribing can be used when prescribing 

any drug, but is especially useful when prescribing specific controlled drugs (you are 

also prompted to use the correct stationery for controlled drugs). 
 

Creating an Instalment Regime – Any Drug 

You can create an instalment prescription for any prescription type (ie acute, 

repeats). The details of the instalment instructions are included in any electronic 

prescription message (ie England ETP and barcoded prescriptions for Wales and 

Northern Ireland. 

1. In Consultation Manager, select a patient and open a consultation. 

2. From the Therapy Add screen, find the required drug and enter the required 

details as usual. 

3. To add instalment instructions, in the Therapy-Add screen, click on the 

Instalment Dispensing button  or press Alt+y. 

4. In the Instalment Dispensing window, enter the required free text instructions 

for instalment dispensing: 

 

Figure 4: Instalment Dispensing Window 

Note – There is a limit of 35 characters in the Instalment Dispensing 

window. 

5. Click on OK to save. The Instalment Notes button now displays with a red tick 

 to depict instalment notes have been entered. 

6. Complete the therapy entry as usual. 

7. When you print the item, if the item is not a controlled drug, the prescription 

prints the instalment instructions beneath the heading "Instalment 

Instructions". These details also appear on therapy entry in the journal. 



 

25 

If the prescription is a controlled drug (see "Instalment Prescribing - Controlled Drugs 

(page 25)"), you are presented with the following prompt to load the correct 

stationery into the printer: Controlled drugs with instalment dispensing instructions 

must be printed on FP10MDA/WP10FPA stationery. Please ensure the correct 

stationery is present in the printer. Do you wish to continue? Yes/No. 

Change the stationery as required, then click Yes to continue. 

Note - For English and Welsh practices, you cannot print items which 

have instalment notes on the same prescription as non-instalment 

items. 

 

Instalment Prescribing - Controlled Drugs 

There are specific rules for prescribing controlled drugs using instalments for each 

country: 

England 

 For England, instalment prescriptions for controlled drugs must be printed on 

an FP10MDA. You are prompted to insert the correct prescription stationery 
when printing. 

 English prescribers can only prescribe the following controlled drugs in 
instalments:  

 Schedule 2 Controlled Drugs, 

 Buprenorphine, 

 Buprenorphine/Naloxone (Suboxone) and 

 Diazepam. 

 The period of treatment for controlled drugs cannot exceed 14 days. 

Wales 

 For Wales, instalment prescriptions for controlled drugs must be printed on a 

WP10MDA. You are prompted to insert the correct prescription stationery 
when printing. 

 Welsh prescribers can prescribe schedule 2, 3, 4 and 5 controlled drugs in 

instalments. 

Northern Ireland 

 All instalment prescriptions print on HS21 forms. 

Scotland 

 Scottish practices solution to instalment dispensing is already established. 
 



 

26 

Nurse Prescribing 
The rules for nurse prescribing have changed quite considerably over the past few 

years. This section  explains the changes and details the current legislation for the 

different types of nurse prescriber. It also explains how to set up a nurse prescriber 

for each country. 

  

 
 

Types of Nurse Prescribers 

Types of Nurse Prescriber 

There are three different types of nurse prescriber that can be set up within Vision: 

 Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber (V100) – This covers any 

nursing staff that can prescribe from the restricted Nurses Formulary 

only.  See Setting up a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber on 
page 3 

 Nurse Independent Prescriber (V200) – Nurse Independent 

Prescribers can prescribe any licensed medicine for any medical condition 

within their competence, including some controlled drugs.  Your 

HB/PCT/CSA can advise on what controlled drugs can be prescribed. See 
Setting up a Nurse Independent Prescriber on page 4 

 Nurse Independent/Supplementary Prescriber (V300) – This is a 

joint qualification between Independent and Supplementary Prescribers 

who can prescribe any licensed medicine for a patient, within an 

approved Clinical Management Plan. The Clinical Management Plan must 

have been agreed with a doctor. See Setting up a Nurse Independent 
Prescriber  



 

27 

Each country has slightly different rules for prescribing nurses, for a list of rules see: 

 Nurse Prescribing – England (page 29)  

 Nurse Prescribing – Scotland (page 30)  

 Nurse Prescribing – Wales (page 30)  

 Nurse Prescribing – Northern Ireland (page 31) 
 

Setting up a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber 

To set up a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber within Vision: 

1. From Management Tools – Control Panel – File Maintenance, click on the nurse 

you are allocating prescriber rights to. 

2. Click Edit. 

3. Click on the Professional tab. 

 

4. Complete the following: 

 Role – Select the most appropriate staff role. 

 Prescribing No – Enter their Nurse Prescribing Number (for further details 
see Nurse Prescribing Rules on page 6) 

 Formulary - Select Nurse Formulary. 

 Employed by Practice/Employer – Ensure you either tick Employed by the 

Practice or select from Employer as this changes the information printed 
on the prescription. 

5. Click the Identifier tab, select Add and choose NMC from the drop down list. 

Record the NMC pin number in the Identifier value field and click OK. 

6. Click OK to close and save. 
 



 

28 

Setting up a Nurse Independent Prescriber 

To set up a Nurse Independent Prescriber within Vision: 

1. From Management Tools – Control Panel – File Maintenance, click on the 

nurse you are allocating prescriber rights to. 

2. Click Edit. 

3. Click on the Professional tab. 

 

4. Complete the following: 

 Role – Select the most appropriate staff role 

 Prescribing No – Enter their Nurse Prescribing Number (for further 
details see Nurse Prescribing Rules on page 6) 

 Independent Prescriber – Tick the check box 

 Employed by Practice/Employer – Ensure you either tick Employed 

by the Practice or select from Employer as this changes the information 
printed on the prescription 

5. Click the Identifier tab, select Add and choose NMC from the drop down list. 

Record the NMC pin number in the Identifier value field and click OK 

6.  Click OK to close and save 

 
 

Note – You must be logged with system administrator rights to do this. 



 

29 

Nurse Prescribing Rules 

Nurse 

The Prescribing Numbers for nurses in England are made up of nnannnna where n = 

numeric and a = alphabetic. These are allocated by the PPA, and can be obtained from 

your health authority. 

For more information on the different categories of nurse prescribers please refer to  

http://www.dh.gov.uk 

 
Community Practitioner 
Nurse Prescriber 

Nurse 
Supplementary 
and Independent 
Prescribers  

Create and print 
prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Send electronic 
prescriptions 
(ETP/EPS2) 

Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Create and print 
private prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Repeat dispensing Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Create and print 
controlled drug 
prescriptions 

No Yes 

Create and print 
private controlled 
drug prescriptions 

No Yes 

 
 



 

30 

Nurse Prescribing – Scotland 

The Prescribing Numbers for nurses in Scotland are made up of aaaaa where a = 

alphabetic digits. The first digit is the Health Board cipher, the second and third are a 

unique identifier for the nurse concerned and the final two digits identify the practice. 

These numbers can be obtained from your Health Board 

For more information on the different categories of nurse prescribers please refer to  

http://www.scotland.gov.uk 

 Community Practitioner 
Nurse Prescriber 

Nurse 
Supplementar
y and 
Independent 
Prescribers  

Create and print 
prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Scottish 

Nurse Formulary 
Yes 

Send electronic 
prescriptions 
(AMS/CMS) 

No No 

Create and print 
private prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Scottish 

Nurse Formulary 
Yes 

Repeat dispensing N/A N/A 

Create and print 
controlled drug 
prescriptions 

No Yes 

Create and print 
private controlled 
drug prescriptions 

N/A N/A 

 
 

Nurse Prescribing - Wales 

The Prescribing Numbers for nurses in Wales are made up of annnnnn where a = 

alphabetic and n = numeric. These are allocated by the Health Service Wales (HSW). 

Prescriptions issued by Nurse Prescribers are printed on following forms for easy 

identification: 

• Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber - WP10PN 

• Nurse Supplementary Prescriber - WP10SPSS 

• Nurse Independent Prescriber - WP10IPSS 

For more information on the different categories of nurse prescribers please refer to 

http://www.wales.nhs.uk 

 
 



 

31 

Nurse Prescribing – Northern Ireland 

The Prescribing Numbers for nurses in Northern Ireland are made up of aaaa where a 

= alphabetic digits. These numbers can be obtained from your Health Board 

For more information on the different categories of nurse prescribers please refer to 

http://www.dhsspsni.gov.uk 

 
Community Practitioner 
Nurse Prescriber 

Nurse 
Supplementary 
and Independent 
Prescribers  

Create and print 
prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Send electronic 
prescriptions 
(ETP/EPS2) 

N/A N/A 

Create and print 
private prescriptions 

Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Repeat dispensing Yes, limited to the Nurse 

Formulary 
Yes 

Create and print 
controlled drug 
prescriptions 

No Yes 

Create and print 
private controlled 
drug prescriptions 

N/A N/A 

 
 

Set up Nurse prescribing for Independent or Supplementary 
Nurse Prescribers 

1. The Professional tab on the Staff (Control Panel - File Maintenance) form 

allows a staff member to be given nurse-prescribing or 

supplementary/independent prescriber privileges. 

2. On the Professional tab, when one of the following roles is selected, the 

Prescribing number and the Supplementary and Independent Prescriber boxes 

will become enabled: 

 Practice Nurse 

 Health Visitor 

 Community Nurse 

 Midwife 

 Community Psychiatric Nurse 

 Hospital Nurse 

 School Nurse 

 Mental Handicap Nurse 

 Pharmacist 

Supplementary Prescriber or Independent Prescriber: 



 

32 

Tick the relevant box - for nurses that are either independent (IP) or 

supplementary prescribers (SP), tick the Independent box.  Pharmacists will 

need to tick either Independent or Supplementary as appropriate. These boxes 

can be left blank if the nurse still prescribes from a formulary and you just want 

to enter a Prescribing Number and one of the Formulary options.  

Supplementary prescribers prescribe under the guidance of a GP and a patient 

care plan. The modern parlance is Community Nurse Practitioner Prescriber or 

Independent/Supplementary Prescriber. If independent prescriber is selected, 

the drug dictionary filters drugs which independent prescribers can prescribe. 

Employed by Practice 

This is ticked by default to signify the nurse/SP is employed by the practice.  If 

the nurse/pharmacist is employed the Clinical Commissioning Group 

(England), Health Board (Scotland and Wales)/Local Commissioning Group 

(Northern Ireland), then untick this box and select the organisation for which 

they work in Employer.  This organisation should previously have been 

entered in Control Panel - File Maintenance - Organisation. 

Prescribing Numbers 

In order to enter a Prescribing number, either one of the boxes for 

Supplementary or Independent must be ticked, or a Formulary option selected.  

The format of prescribing numbers differs in according to the country.   

In Scotland, the prescribing number is a 5 character alphabetic field. The first 

is the Health Board cipher, the second two are the unique identifier for the 

nurse, and the last two identify the practice.  This can be entered in either 

upper or lower case and is converted to upper case for the record. 

In England, the prescribing number is an 8 character alphanumeric field with 

the format NNANNNNA where N is a number and A is a letter, e.g. 12A3456B.  

This too can be entered in either upper or lower case and is converted to upper 

case for the record. 

In Northern Ireland, the format for nurses is a four digit number (pricing 

numbers).  

Pharmacists who are Supplementary Prescribers need to enter their RPSGP 

code and tick the box Supplementary Prescriber 

Formulary Options 

Formulary Options were changed in May 2006 but there are still Community 

practitioner nurse prescribers who are in practices.  If you do want to use this 

option, tab across to Formulary after entering the prescriber number.  The 

picklist gives two options: 

Nurse Formulary (the default) 

Extended Nurse Formulary 

NB - The formulary list will only be available if both a Prescribing Number and 

a suitable role are entered.  

Independent Prescriber Formulary is also available as long as the 

Independent Pres. Box is selected. 

Private controlled drug code - Before you click OK, if the nurse is permitted 

to print private controlled drug prescriptions, you should enter a PCD code 

(England) or IPC code (Wales) in Identifiers - Add - Identifier Type. In 

England the code has the format 6AAAAA (eg 6ABCDE) and in Wales, the IPC 

code has the format PNNNNNN, eg P123456. This includes nurse SPs and IPs in 

England, IPs in Wales, and SPs and IPs in Northern Ireland.  Nurses in 

Scotland are not permitted.  



 

33 

3. Complete the rest of the entries then click OK. 
 

Nurse Formularies 

The Nurse Formulary and Extended Nurse Formulary ceased to exist after April 2006.  

All formulary nurses became Nurse Independent Prescribers, and able to prescribe 

from the full drug dictionary.  

The information required to support Nurse Formularies is contained within the data 

distributed in the drug dictionary by Gemscript.  There is no facility to create your 

own practice nurse formulary. 

Each drug is identified at the pack level as belonging to: 

 either the Nurse Prescribers' Formulary (see Drug Tariff Part XVIIB (i)) 

 or the Nurse Prescribers' Extended Formulary (see Drug Tariff Part XVIIB (ii)).  

The NPEF contains all the drugs included within the NPF, explicitly avoiding the 

complication of selection from two formularies.  

Formulary information is held at pack level.  Therefore there may be cases when one 

pack for a given drug is nurse prescribable but others are not.  For instance, it may be 

valid for a nurse to prescribe a pack of six plasters but not one of six dozen.  

Ultimately it is the responsibility of the Nurse to ensure that a valid pack is selected. 

 

 

 
 

Nurse Prescribing from Therapy Add 

The method of selecting drug items and adding a therapy, be it acute or repeat, is the 

same for nurses as it is for any other member of staff.  The only difference is that if 

the nurse prescriber is still marked in Control Panel as a formulary nurse (see Set up 

Nurse prescribing for Independent or Supplementary nurse prescribers (page 31)), 

rather than an independent or supplementary prescriber, drug selection can only be 

made from the items in the nurse formulary, with no option of switching to the full 

drug dictionary. 
 



 

34 

Prescription and Signer Selection 

With nurses/supplementary prescribers being able to print prescriptions, there are 

now more scenarios: a doctor who can prescribe any drug, a nurse who can prescribe 

some drugs, and a receptionist who cannot prescribe. 

Note - There are regional variations in what prescriptions are 

permitted to be printed for some nurse independent or supplementary 

prescribers (refer back to the tables on the previous pages).  In a 

situation where a nurse has prescribed but is not permitted to print the 

prescription, the Authorised signatory could be changed to that of a GP 

in order to print. 

When a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber selects items for printing which 

include items they can and cannot sign, the Prescription Manager screen will sort the 

items on to two prescriptions; one prescription for the nurse to sign and one 

prescription for the authorised GP to sign. 

With nurse prescribing, not all prescription items can be prescribed by a prescriber. 

When a Nurse Prescriber selects items of printing, which include items they are not 

authorised to prescribe together with those they are authorised to prescribe, items 

that can be prescribed by a nurse will be selected by default and grouped together.  

Selecting the remaining items will cause the signer to be changed to an appropriate 

GP so they can be printed as well. 

Similarly, when a GP prescriber selects items for printing that have been authorised 

by a DN/HV Nurse Prescriber, Extended Formulary Nurse Prescriber or a 

Supplementary Prescriber, or a EFNP/SP selects items authorised by a Nurse 

Prescriber, the GP will be the default signer. They will be able to change the signer to 

a nurse which will result in any items that cannot be prescribed by the nurse being 

de-selected. 
 

Default Signer 

Currently the default signer of a prescription depends on the setup in Consultation - 

Options - Setup.  The Prescriber on a Therapy entry will default to the current user if 

the user is a Prescriber - sole practitioner, senior partner, partner, associate 

partner, locum GP or assistant GP; and now one of the nurse or pharmacist roles.  In 

a consultation, this is usually the Consulting Clinician, and is selected if a prescriber. 

Otherwise, if the user signed on is not a prescriber, then this will be the Prescriber in 

Group 2 as defined in Consultation Options - Setup - Data entry - Usual GP, Registered 

GP, CHS GP or Blank. 

Consultation Clinician

Current User

Script Clinician

Group 2 Clinician

Usual GP
 

 



 

35 

Now, if the current user is able to prescribe any of the prescriptions, the preference 

will be given to the current user. Checks are made to make sure the staff member is 

able to prescribe the selected medication. 

If a prescription item is selected that cannot be prescribed by the current signer, then 

a new prescriber will be selected who is able to prescribe all of the selected items. If 

there is no such prescriber, then the selected prescriber will be blank. 

All items that the default or manually selected signer cannot prescribe will be 

deselected automatically.  To determine whether an item can be selected in 

conjunction with a particular member of staff, the medication must be in that member 

of staff's formulary. 

 If the user is a GP, then the initial clinician selected to sign is also a GP with full 
prescribing rights. 

 If the user is a nurse, then the initial clinician selected to sign is the nurse. 

 If the user is a receptionist, then the user selected to sign is a GP with full 

prescribing rights. 

In other words, if a GP is the current user, then the normal rules apply.  If the current 

user is a Nurse Prescriber, then s/he can print scripts on nurse prescriptions. If the 

current user is a receptionist and the patient has a mix of nurse and GP prescriptions 

to print, a Print All will print all on GP prescription paper.  If need be, the receptionist 

would first deselect the GP items to print the nurse prescriptions, and then select the 

nurse items to print these on nurse prescriptions. 

Prescriber Selected Drugs Signer 

Community Practitioner 

Nurse Prescriber 

Nurse Formulary Drugs Community Practitioner 

Nurse Prescriber to sign 

Drugs outside of the 

Nurse Formulary 

GP to sign 

Independent/Supplementary 

Nurse Prescriber 

Any drug (excluding 

specific controlled drugs). 

Independent/Supplementary 

Prescriber to sign 

Specific controlled drugs 

(see NMC website 

www.nmc-uk.org 

(http://www.nmc-uk.org

/)) 

GP to sign 

GP Any drug by any 

prescriber. 

GP to sign 

 

 
 

Nurse Private Prescriptions and Non-FP10 and CD Drugs 

For England, Northern Ireland and Wales, Independent prescribers and 

Supplementary prescribers are able to issue private prescriptions in Vision. 

Note that a nurse can make an FP10 drug into a private prescription by ticking the 

Private box on Therapy Add.  If, however, a non-FP10 drug is selected in order to 

print a private prescription, then the following message is shown: 

It is not possible for a practice nurse to prescribe non-NHS drugs. 

http://www.nmc-uk.org/
http://www.nmc-uk.org/


 

36 

If a nurse as signatory, tries to print a non-NHS drug (for example, possibly created 

by a GP) then the following message is displayed:  

Nurse, Supplementary and Independent prescribers are not eligible to print 

discontinued or non-NHS drugs.  

If you change the signatory to a GP, printing will be allowed under the GP's name. 
 

Private Controlled Drug Prescriptions 

For private controlled drug prescriptions to be printed by nurses, the PCD code (in 

England) or in Wales the IPC code (Private controlled drug code), must be added for 

in Control Panel - File Maintenance - Staff - [edit user] - Identifiers - Add - 

Identifier Type.  This will then allow Independent/Supplementary prescribers to be 

able to print Private Controlled Drugs. 

If the code is not entered, then the following message is displayed when a nurse tries 

to print a private CD prescription: 

The authorised signatory selected to sign these prescriptions does not have a 

valid private prescriber code.  Either: 

1. Deselect all private controlled drugs 

2. Select a different authorising signatory, or 

3. Add a PCD code for the staff member using control Panel. 

  



 

37 

 

Copy Therapy or Turn Acute into Repeat 
From the Therapy Acute list screen, you may copy an acute prescription rather than 

adding it again, or turn an acute into a repeat.  There are two ways to do this: 
 

Using Copy on Therapy List Screen 

1. First click on  

2. Then at the list of previous acutes/issues, point to the item to be copied and 

click with the right mouse button.  

3. Click on Copy (with the left mouse button).  On some right mouse menus, the 

Copy option is missing – this is because the item you are trying to copy is not 

valid. 

4. You may be warned: 

 If the item has changed within the Drug Dictionary since last being 

issued.  You may be given the opportunity to edit the details (see Drug 
Dictionary Changes - warning messages). 

 If the item is no longer in the drug dictionary, it cannot be copied.  You 

are asked to add a new acute item.  [drug name] is no longer in the drug 
dictionary and cannot be copied.  Please add a new acute item. 

 If "you are attempting to copy a repeat issue.  To prescribe this drug 

again you should make another issue from the repeat master." 

5. If the copy is working, a Therapy Add screen will be displayed.  Complete this 

carefully, taking account of the note about Gemscript defaults below.  Click OK 

when finished. 

Note - If you have Use Gemscript Posology defaults switched on in 

Consultation – Options – Setup – General (see "Default Settings for 

Therapy"), when you copy a therapy item where you have entered your 

own dosage text, the copied item will carry the Gemscript 

defaults rather than copying your dosage text. 

 



 

38 

Floating Drop Target to Copy Therapy, or Turn an Acute into a 
Repeat 

Another way to copy a therapy item is to drag any Therapy line on to one of the 

options on a Floating Drop Target which displays once you start dragging. 

1. First display either the Journal tab on the Patient Record, or click on the 

Therapy icon on the MRO column and select Acute & Repeat Issue Therapy in 

order to display a list in the Filtered tab. 

2. Find the therapy line you want and click once to highlight.  Then holding the 

left mouse button down, drag the line away from the list to display the Floating 

Drop Target. 

 

3. Drop the dragged item (ie release the mouse button) over one of the icons: 

 For instance, drag an acute line on to the "pill" icon and make it into 

a repeat.  Complete the Repeat details on the Repeat Prescription 
Master - Add then click on OK. 

 Or you can drag an acute line on to the Another icon  for an Acute 

Therapy Add with the same drug, details and dosage already selected.  
Just click OK if correct..  

 Or drag a repeat master line on to the Another icon to bring up the 

Repeat Master Add screen.  
 



 

39 

Edit and Delete Therapy 

Edit and Delete Acute Therapy 

If acute therapy is unprinted, it can be edited or deleted as normal without warning. 
 

To Edit an Unprinted Acute 

On the Therapy screen, point to the line and click with the right mouse button, 

selecting Edit.  
 

Cannot Edit a Printed Acute 

If an acute prescription has been printed, you are permitted to edit or add the batch 

number and the Notes . Right click on the acute line and select Edit.  P 

Admin/Dispensed must be ticked  Other fields cannot be edited. 

If Edit is selected, you will see the following warning, to which you should answer Yes 

to continue: 

It is not possible to edit a prescription that has been printed.  You can delete 

the prescription and then add a new one. 
 

Edit an Unsupported Drug 

If there has been a drug dictionary change since entering a drug, you may see the 

message:  It is not possible to edit this item [drug name, form, strength] is no longer 

a supported drug.  Please delete this item and add a new one if you wish to make 

changes. 
 

To Delete a Printed Acute 

You may delete printed acute therapy but there is first a warning: 

This prescription has been printed.  Are you sure you wish to delete it? 

The default is No, and you will have to choose Yes to continue.  Enter a reason for the 

deletion in free text in the Event log, then click OK.  Deleted items will remain on the 

Audit Trail, but deletion provides a solution if, for example, you have entered a 

prescription on the wrong patient's screen. 
 



 

40 

Reauthorise Repeat Master 

A repeat prescription master will expire, and no longer be valid, and thus will need 

reauthorising once: 

 a maximum number of issues has been reached in Iss under Repeats  

 a Repeat Until date has been reached, beyond which a further issue cannot be 

made unless the GP re-authorises it.  

An expired item can be made valid again by re-authorisation, usually by the GP.  

Depending on whether the Force Reauthorise option has been used (see "Force 

Re-Authorise" ), either the prescriber or a non-clinical member of staff can 

reauthorise. 

Doctor reauthorising - When a non-prescriber (such as a receptionist) issues a 

prescription and all the items being issued have the same authorising clinician, the 

prescription will be appended with that GP's details.  If, however, there are different 

authorising GPs for each drug being issued, then Vision cannot determine which of 

these is the correct one. In this case, the logic is to use the default options for the user 

logged on which could be to revert to the registered or usual GP.  

 Multiple Reauthorise: If the current user is a prescriber, the clinician 

will be changed to the current user.  Otherwise, the clinician is left 
unchanged. 

 Single Reauthorise (via dialog): If the consultation clinician is a 

prescriber, then Vision will use the consultation clinician; otherwise 

Vision will use the group 2 default clinician (see Consultation - Options - 

Setup - Data Entry).  If the group 2 clinician cannot be found, then 

Vision will use the usual GP. 

When re-authorised, the repeat master will be "copied", and will have its number of 

issues set back to zero again to start a new run.  The Repeat till date will be set to 

today's date plus the interval between the original date authorised and the original 

Repeat till date.  The date authorised will be today's date.   The new copy takes the 

Last Issue Date from the old copy. 

Note that you do not need to wait until an item is non-valid (expired), ie until all the 

issues have been made.  You may reauthorise at any time, and may indeed need to 

do so.  If the item has a Repeat Till Date, the new authorisation will be dated from the 

day after the Repeat Till Date. 

Reauthorised items take today's date as the event date.  Items on a repeat reorder 

form are listed by event date. so reauthorising a repeat will consequently change the 

order of repeats on the list. 

See also Reauthorising Therapy and Linking to Problems. 
 

Note - Whenever a repeat master is reauthorised, a new record is 

created. The old record remains on the All View . 



 

41 

Re-authorise a Prescription 

1. To re-authorise a repeat prescription or prescriptions, first start a consultation, 

and access Repeat Masters by  or press F5 (see "List Repeat Masters 

Therapy"). 

2. List the expired repeat masters: 

 On a Vision 3 Therapy, click on Filter Inactive Repeats  and Filter 

Valid repeats  to give a list of Expired Repeats masters.  

 On the classic view, display the list of expired  repeat master lines or 

the active items .  You can in fact re-authorise from any view. 

 Expired items: 

 are marked in the left-hand column on Repeat Masters with the symbol 

. 

 can either have a number of issues in Iss equal to the number in the Max. 
column, 

 or are past their Repeat Until date (scroll across to the right-hand part of 

the screen to see this). 

3. Select an expired line or lines for re-authorising; you can reauthorise a 

singlerepeat or multiple repeats: 

 On the Vision 3 view, click on each line to be reauthorised so it is ticked. 

 On the classic view, press Enter or space bar, and mark that line > or 

double click on that line; or Select All.  

4. Click on the Re-authorise icon .  

If a single item is re-authorised, the Reauthorise Prescription Master - Add 

screen will be displayed in its reset form for checking (eg the Repeat Until date, 

which will be reset) then click on OK.  If you are re-authorising multiple 

scripts, then this screen is not displayed. 

If the message: Only a Prescriber can Reauthorise this Master, this means that 

the option Force Re-Authorise has been selected in the Repeat Masters - Add 

screen (see Repeats, Repeat Until, Days Between, Force Reauthorise).  If this 

is left blank, then anyone can re-authorise. 

If the message appears as follows:  [Drug name] – Issues can still be made 

from this repeat master.  Are you sure that you want to reauthorise it now?  

This means the maximum number of issues of this repeat has not yet been 

reached so the repeat does not need re-authorising. 

5. You are then asked if you want to link this medication to a problem.  From the 

problem list, either tick the problem with which this therapy is associated, or if 

no problem relevant, then select New Problem.  See Medication linked to 

Problem (GMS Contract requirement). 

6. Once re-authorised, a repeat item will appear as follows on Repeat Masters: 

 in the Valid list , the new line will be displayed. 

 in the Expired list , the old expired line can be seen. 



 

42 

 in the All list , two similar lines for the same item can be seen with 

the same Last Issue Date - one is the expired line, and one the new valid 

line. 
 

Training tip - Re-authorising Repeats and Maximum Number of Days 

When you come to issue a repeat, you select a valid repeat drug and press F9 or click 

on Print, and you get the message: [drugname] cannot be issued because: 1. More 

than the maximum number of days allowed have passed since the last issue.  No 

issues will be made.  OK. 

This looks like a contradiction, as it seemingly can't be both a valid repeat and yet 

beyond its maximum days.  Here, the issues are less than the maximum number of 

repeats, but the message is a standard message, and does not take into account that 

it cannot be issued because of the additional control of the maximum days between 

issues.   

There are three reason why you would have to reauthorise if you needed to issued this 

drug: 

 Issues equal to maximum allowed. 

 Issue requested before minimum days passed. 

 Issue requested after maximum days passed. 

So you go to reauthorise the repeat and it gives the above message:  Issues can still 

be made from this repeat master. Are you sure that you want to reauthorise it now? 

Even after reauthorising it gives the "can't issue, maximum no. of day passed " 

message. 

This is a Vision idiosyncrasy – you no doubt want to use the maximum number of days 

as a warning that can be overridden, but it acts as a total restriction.  

What you have to do:  After re-authorising, you have to remove the maximum 

days in order to issue the script.  It may incongruous to remove the control in order 

to print, but currently this is the only way around. 
 



 

43 

Inactivate Repeats (Discontinue) and Reactivate 

 If you want to discontinue a particular repeat master, you can inactivate that 

line using the Inactivate button.  You cannot delete repeat masters with issues made 

against them. 

1. Select Repeat Masters ( ) 

2. Display All repeat masters (filter out expired and inactivated items by 

depressing the buttons  and .) 

3. Select the required master (you can press space bar) which is to be 

discontinued. 

4. This will enable the   Inactivate icon which can then be selected. 

5. If you have Enable Inactivation/Reactivation switched on, you are asked to 

choose a reason for inactivating the medication (see Inactivation/Reactivation 

Reason (page 43)). Otherwise, confirm the inactivation by answering Yes to 

Are you sure you wish to inactivate the selected item(s)? 

6. Inactivated items are listed with a red cross  beside them.  To list these, 

make sure the button  is NOT depressed. 

Inactivated repeat masters can be reactivated.  First display inactivated items (on 

the classic view, use the All View - this is the only screen on which inactivated masters 

are displayed). Follow steps 1 - 3 above. Then select  Reactivate. 

 

Inactivation/Reactivation Reason 

If your therapy settings are configured to select an inactivation/reactivation reason, 

you must select from one of the following options when inactivating a repeat 

master: 

 Patient has recovered 

 Patient moved to a different drug 

 Drug has been discontinued 

 Drug not available 

 Advised by Hospital 

 Advised by other agency 

 Adverse effect/intolerance 

 Drug switch programme 

 Patient decision 

 Patient De-registered (when a patient transfers out their repeats are 
inactivated automatically and they are allocated this inactivation reason) 

 Other 

Note -Items that have expired ie run out of repeat issues, are 

automatically inactivated and assigned the repeat inactivation reason 

"Reauthorisation". Also, when patients are transferred out in 

registration, all their active repeat  masters are inactivated and 

assigned the inactivation reason - de-registered. 



 

44 

Along with a selected option you can also add additional text if required (you can enter 

a maximum of 350 characters). 

If your settings are configured to select an inactivation/reactivation reason (see 

Consultations - Consultation Options Setup|topic=Consultations - Consultation 

Options Setup), you must select from one of the following options when reactivating 

a repeat master: 

 Previous condition has re-occurred 

 Requested by Hospital 

 Requested by other clinician 

 Drug now available 

 Patient decision 

 Inactivated in error 

 Patient Re-registered 

 Other 

Along with a selected option you can also add additional text if required (you can enter 

a maximum of 350 characters). 

 

Viewing the Inactivation/Reactivation Reason 

Consultation Manager displays the inactivation or reactivation reason and the date 

recorded, this can be seen in Journal, on the Therapy Repeats screen (use  

Expand all icon) and when viewing problems. This information is also sent as part of 

the GP2GP message transfer for English practices. 
 

Edit or Delete Repeat Masters and Issues 

Refer also to "Drug Dictionary Changes - warning messages" - which lists some of the 

other warning messages given. 
 

Edit Repeat Masters Before Issuing 

You may edit a repeat master until its first issue: 

1. Display the Repeat Masters listing of valid drugs with  or F5. 

2. Point to the required line and click with the right mouse button.   

3. Select Edit to display the Repeat Prescription  Master - Display screen. You will 

be reminded if an issue has already been printed and editing is not permitted. 

4. Make the amendment and click on OK. 
 

Edit Repeat Masters Once Printed 

Once printed, you may not edit most fields on a repeat master.  The only fields you 

can edit are the free text Notes, and the P/Admin check box if being dispensed. Right 

click on a Repeat Master line and select Edit, or double click on a Repeat line on the 

Note -Items that have been reauthorised or have expired are 

automatically inactivated and are assigned the repeat inactivation 
reason "Reauthorisation".  



 

45 

Vision 3 Therapy view.  This displays the Repeat Master Update screen.  Make 

amendments to Notes , or the P/Admin box and click OK. 
 

Edit Drugs No Longer Supported 

When there has been a drug dictionary change, and you right click on a repeat master 

and select Edit, you may see the message: [drug name] is no longer available for 

prescribing.  Please inactivate this entry and add a new repeat master from the 

current dictionary. 

 
 

Delete Repeat Masters Before Issuing 

If you are deleting, right click on the Repeat Master line and select Delete. The Repeat 

Master – Delete screen is shown.  Click on the Delete button.  Then on the Event Log 

screen, type in the reason for deleting the repeat, in free text. Click OK. 

 
 



 

46 

Delete Repeat Master After Issuing 

You may not delete a repeat master once it has been issued.  Instead, you can 

inactivate it using . 

 
 

Edit Repeat Issues 

Once a repeat master has been issued, the issue cannot be edited with the exception 

of amending the free text Notes, the P/Admin check box, and adding or editing the 

batch number (see Editing scripts to add batch numbers). 
 

Delete Repeat Issue 

Only the most recent issue from a repeat master can be deleted. On Therapy, point to 

the relevant line and click with the right mouse button, selecting Delete.  The 

Therapy - Delete screen is displayed.  Click on Delete  The Issue count will 

decrease by one, and the Last Issue Date will subsequently be altered to reflect the 

deletion.   If it has not been printed, it will be deleted without warning.  

If it has been printed, a warning will be displayed: 

 



 

47 

If you try and delete an issue which is not the most recent, you are warned:  

 
 



 

48 

DXS 
DXS is a medical knowledge management system and decision support software, free 

to doctors.  It specialises in providing up-to-date clinical information to doctors and 

passively supporting the consultation. There is instant access to it from Vision 

Consultation Manager with which it is fully integrated.  

Literature changes on a regular basis and the DXS database is updated frequently by 

an automated scheduler via the NHSNet or a standard internet connection, at least 

once a week if not every day. The update packet that the user downloads varies in size 

as it depends on the amount of new literature added, but is kept to a minimum with 

regular updates. 

Each entry in the database is Read coded, and it provides filtered information for the 

condition (ie the Read code) that has been currently selected or entered. 
 

Installing DXS 

To install DXS you need to contact DXS via the following methods: 

http://www.dxs-systems.com 

Of if you wish to phone for further details - 0800 028 0004 - or email 

info-uk@dxs-systems.com 

A separate CD supplied by DXS is needed to switch DXS on.  This CD also contains 

detailed help and tutorials on using DXS. 

DXS is free to any practice. 
 

DXS Tutorials 

DXS provide their own overviews, tutorials and case studies on their training website 

at www.dxstraining.co.uk/index.html (http://www.dxstraining.co.uk/index.html) 

 

 
 

Setting Up DXS 

In Control Panel - File Maintenance, there is an option under Actions - DXS Bulk 

Update, which is a database of staff of doctors, nurses, locums, GP Registrars, 

assistants and Practice Managers. 

When editing or adding one of the above, tick the DXS box under Staff - 

Professional to switch it on or off.  The user's details will automatically be exported 

to DXS and he/she should be able to see the DXS banners and button(s) in the 

Consultation Manager. 

The Practice Details of the main surgery are also exported to DXS. 

In Security, all System Managers are automatically administrators for DXS. 
 

http://www.dxstraining.co.uk/index.html


 

49 

Use Compact Layout 

DXS screens are displayed in a a compact layout by default, you can revert back to the 

expanded display from Consultation – Options – Setup – General. Deselect use 

compact layout. 

 
 

General DXS Functionality 

This is an overview of some of the DXS functions.  
 

Toolbar Buttons 

 

There are two icons on the Consultation Manager toolbar related to DXS: 

 allows quick access to DXS to search. When clicked, DXS's main viewer is 

launched.  If an information component has been triggered by a Vision event, then 

the button will be highlighted .  

The other icon allows access to the components of DXS. A patient need not be 

selected.  Selecting one of the items will display the relevant DXS Find dialog. 

Clicking OK will open the DXS main viewer with the relevant information displayed. 
 

DXS Banners in Consultation Pane 

 If using the new DXS Compact view, the toolbar is displayed under the current 
consultation pane. Otherwise the toolbar is displayed under the Alerts pane. 

 The context sensitive banners display sponsors’ products in response to 

relevant clinical events. These banners are clearly visible at the point of 
diagnosis and are triggered by Read codes. 

 You can highlight a History or SDA line in the journal which may then trigger 

DXS and in turn display the banners in colour. This only works on History or 

SDA lines, ie those that are Read code related entries, but not on Therapy 
lines.  



 

50 

 You can either click on one of the four banners, corresponding to the four 

components, or click on  to launch DXS.  Scrolling does delay - so wait on 

the item before banner changes. 

 Once inside DXS, the help screen is available by pressing F1. 

 The DXS banners will always be visible in the Consultation view when a Patient 

is selected in a Vision 3 Framework Patient Record.  The panel is visible at all 

times, and will not dynamically appear in response to diagnosis events. 
 

Read Code Changes 

The range of Read codes that DXS offers information on has been extended to include 

the Read codes that start with ZV.and Zw. 
 

Referral Data Utilisation 

Clinical data passed through DXS for decision support now includes all the information 

added via Referral – Add: 

 Date of Referral 

 Clinician ID 

 Clinician 

 Read Code for Referral Reason 

 Read Term for Referral Reason  Source 

 Referral Type  Attendance Type 

 Urgency  Contract Status 

 Action Date  Status 

 Provider Unit  Department 

 Consultant 

 Private 

 NHS Specialty 

 In Practice 

 TP Specialty  

All the data is retransmitted when a referral is selected and/or edited. 
 

Therapy/Prescribing 

DXS filters the information it offers by looking at the Read codes recorded or 

highlighted on a patient record. 

To access the information from a patient record you can either: 

 Highlight a therapy previously entered on a patient record. 

 Start prescribing a new therapy in the usual way. 



 

51 

If a branded therapy is selected, DXS initially searches on the brand name, if it has no 

information for the brand name, it then checks for the generic version. DXS Medicines 

toolbar is highlighted if there is relevant information available and can be clicked on to 

view. 

A record of therapy selected is stored by DXS to create a pick list for faster 

prescribing. 

Note - Previously, when using DXS Medicines prescribing was limited 

to Doctors with a prescribing number. This has now been changed to 

ensure all Vision prescribers are now able to prescribe from DXS. 

 

Leaflets/Illustration 

Recording Advice Given when Printing Leaflets 

When printing patient education leaflets, you are prompted to record an advice given 

data entry. Previously this defaulted to Read code 679..11 (Advise to Patient – 

Subject), this is now updated and all DXS leaflets are mapped to the relevant advice 

given Read codes. Now when printing a leaflet you are prompted to add an advice 

given record that is specific to the leaflet, eg Advice Given – Smoking. 

If you print a leaflet that does not have a relevant Read code the default Read code, 

Advice Given – subject, will be used. The revision date and number is added 

automatically to the advice given data entry. 
 

Saving DXS Illustrations/Leaflets as Attachments 

When viewing an illustration or leaflet using DXS, you have the option to record and 

save the illustration or leaflet as an attachment. Two new type of attachments has 

been added to the drop-down list "DXS Illustration and DXS Attachment", they 

are then viewable in Consultation Manager, and in the Attachment SDA which is found 

in the navigation pane, in Miscellaneous. The illustration or leaflet will always be saved 

as a JPG file. The attachments can then be used when referring patients and can be 

attached to CAB referrals. They are also included in GP2GP transfers. 

1. From Vision - Consultation Manager, select a patient. 

2. Either add a new read code/drug, or highlight an existing entry. This prompts 

DXS to search for information relevant to the details. Or use the DXS search 

icon at the top of the screen, select Patient Education from the menu, then type 

the condition/complaint. A list of available matches is displayed. 

3. Select a leaflet or illustration from the list, then click Print, the pages are then 

printed. 

4. NOTE – Use the draw tools to record additional information on the illustration 

or leaflet. 

5. The Advice Given window opens, the revision date and number is added 

automatically, add any additional details and click OK to save and close. 

6. The leaflet or illustration is automatically added as an attachment. 
 



 

52 

Primary Care Organisation (PCO) Services 

DXS has some new functionality which enables PCO’s to provide their practices with 

local content, replacing the advertisements with information which is relevant to 

practices within their area. This subscription service provides the following 

functionality: 

DXS Best Pathway 

 Delivery of PCO Treatment Guidelines - This enables your PCO treatment 

guidelines to be remotely distributed through DXS, ensuring they are 

presented in a timely and patient appropriate fashion. 

 Directory of PCO Approved Local Services Suppliers - This enables your 

PCO approved service directory to be offered through DXS allowing quick and 

appropriate access to local service details. 

 Promotion of PCO Initiatives - This enables the services bought by your 

PCO to be offered in a timely and appropriate fashion, ensuring available 
resources are utilised. This can reduce waiting times and waste. 

 

Figure 5: Example of PCO Services 

DXS Best Script 

DXS Best Script provides the ability for a PCO to incorporate their medicines 

management formulary and prescribing guidance. DXS links dm+d or Read codes to a 

formulary prompt alerting the user to the PCO’s preferred formulary choice and 

specific documentation about that formulary item can be presented. You can then 

prescribed from within DXS choose either the original or a suggested alternative. 

Formulary items are colour-flagged within DXS and can be viewed separately or 

within the entire drug database. 

Note– Best Pathway, Best Script and Isabel cannot be purchased or 

supplied by INPS. Contact your PCO or DXS for further details. See DXS 

Contact and Training (page 54). 

 



 

53 

Isabel 

Note – ISABEL can be purchased directly from DXS or may be supplied 

by your PCO as part of their subscribed services, contact your PCO for 

details. See DXS Contact and Training (page 54). 

Isabel is a diagnostic support tool provided by Isabel Healthcare via DXS. It provides 

diagnostic support based on the selected patient demographics and their clinical data. 

Isabel produces a list of possible diagnoses flagging up time sensitive "Don’t Miss 

Diagnoses". Isabel is accessed directly from Vision using  or, by clicking on the 

DXS banner and clicking : 

 

The information sent, via DXS, to enable Isabel to return a list of possible diagnoses 

is: 

 Patient Surname  Patient First Name 

 Patient Title  Patient Telephone Home 

 Patient Telephone Work  Patient Mobile 

 Patient Email  ID 

 Date Of Birth  Gender 

 Ethnicity  Latest Language 

 Full Address details inc Postcode  Latest Height 

 Latest Weight  Latest Waist 

 Latest Pregnancy  Latest Smoker 

 Disease Register entries  Symptom descriptions 

 Symptom Read codes  Test Result Read codes 

 Condition Read Codes  



 

54 

 
 

DXS Contact and Training Details 

For further information on how to purchase DXS PCO services or Isabel please contact 

DXS on tel: 01252 719800, or email: sales-uk@dxs-systems.com 

(mailto:sales-uk@dxs-systems.com). Or visit their website (www.dxs-systems.com 

(http://www.dxs-systems.com)) for further details. 

DXS provide their own overviews, tutorials and case studies on their training website 

at www.dxstraining.co.uk (http://www.dxstraining.co.uk/index.html) for further 

support and training: phone 0800 0280004, or email support-uk@dxs-systems.com 

(mailto:support-uk@dxs-systems.com). 
 

Allergy/Intolerance 

Alert to Patient's Allergies 

Patients should have a record either of a drug allergy status, or No known allergies. 

On the Alerts pane at the bottom of the navigation pane,  indicates that there is 

No Allergy Status recorded.  Point to either Add Allergy or Add No Allergy and click. 

Complete the screens and OK. 

The Alert icon  on the toolbar will flash if either record is missing, and you may 

record drug allergies and intolerances from the Alert form if this reveals a missing 

record.  

 

If there is no record of a drug allergy status but the patient has a drug 

allergy, click on the left icon on the Alert form which will display the Drug Allergy - 

Add screen.   

 

mailto:sales-uk@dxs-systems.com
http://www.dxs-systems.com/
http://www.dxstraining.co.uk/index.html
mailto:support-uk@dxs-systems.com


 

55 

Alternatively, record allergies from the Add Data menu, selecting Drug 

Allergy/Adverse Reaction (see To enter a Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction (page 56)).  

Any drug allergies will be displayed in red at the bottom of the Therapy Add screen 

(see Sensitivities and Allergies) 
 

To Enter No Known Allergies 

On the Alerts pane at the bottom of the navigation pane, a skull and crossbones icon 

 indicates that there is No Allergy Status recorded.  Point to either Add Allergy or 

Add No Allergy and click. Complete the screens and OK. 

If the patient has no allergies, this will automatically enter a No Known Allergy 

record for the patient, which you can see at the top of the Journal list, and it will be 

displayed on a Drug Selection screen. 

 

 
 

List a Patient's Allergies 

List Drug Allergies - You may list Drug Allergy/Intolerance entries from the List 

menu (Alt-L-G).  The Allergy-Records screen shows any previous entries of allergy to 

drugs and intolerances, including the READ description, whether the reaction is an 

allergy or intolerance, the severity, the certainty (eg tentative, certain etc), and the 

clinician. 

From the Records screen, the menu options for displaying an item, edit, add, delete 

and Audit Trail are triggered by pressing the RIGHT mouse button while pointing at 

the required entry.  Then click the left mouse button on the Item View, Add, Edit, etc 

option as required. 
 

Adverse Drug Reactions 

Where an adverse reaction to a drug, immunisation or device is diagnosed or 

suspected, the diagnosis or symptom should be recorded in the Drug Allergy and 

Intolerance Structured Data Area (SDA). 

Where medication is changed because of an adverse reaction or side effects, the 

indication for any new drugs should be entered. 

The keyboard shortcut to enter the Drug Allergy & Intolerance SDA is Alt A G (Add 

Drug Allergy / Adverse Reaction – see To enter a Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction (page 

56). 

Select the drug and the Read term for the adverse reaction.  It is possible to 

differentiate between an allergy and intolerance and to assign a degree of certainty. 

If the patient gives a history of previous allergy or intolerance, then enter the 

approximate date and remove the tick from the In Practice box. 
 



 

56 

To enter a Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction 

Refer also to the way to record allergies from the Alert form.  

You are obliged to enter a drug name on Drug Allergy and Intolerance. This allergy or 

adverse effect will then be displayed on the Therapy - Add screen as a warning to the 

user. 

1. To enter a drug allergy, first select a patient and start a consultation. 

2. Select Add - Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction to display the Add screen.  

3. Check that the Date of Recording, Clinician and In Practice are correct.  If the 

patient gives a history of previous allergy or intolerance, then enter the 

approximate date and remove the tick from the In Practice box. 

READ Term for Allergy - Click on the picklist arrow to display further options 

for selection.  Use the vertical scroll bar for the full list.  Click on your 

selection: 

 14L H/O drug allergy (the default) and sub-level codes, including 

   14L1 H/O : penicillin allergy 

   14L2 H/O: antibiotic allergy NOS 

   etc 

 TJ drugs and other substances-adverse effects in therapeutic use, etc 

 U60 [X]Drugs/meds/biol subs caus adverse effects in therap use, etc 

 ZV14 [V]Personal history of drug allergy, etc 

 8I23 - 8I2Y (Immunisations contraindicated) Excludes 8I2M. Spirometry 

reversibility testing contraindicated and 8I2N. Drug dependence home 
detoxification contraindicated 

 8I2b Dipyridamole contraindicated 

 8I7.. Treatment not tolerated 

Drug Name - Double click in the Drug window, and select the drug to which 

the patient is allergic.  In Name on the Drug Select screen, type in the drug 

name, eg penicillin, and click on Find.   Click on OK.  For further help with 

drug selection, see "Select Drug screen " on page -. 

READ Term for Reaction - Selection here is optional. 

Reaction Type - The choice is Allergy, Adverse Effect or Intolerance. 

Severity is a mandatory entry.  The options are:  Blank (no entry), Minimal, 

Mild, Moderate, Severe, Very severe, Potentially Fatal 

In DLM 290, the option of Fatal was changed to Potentially Fatal.  You 

will not be able to prescribe an item which has a Potentially Fatal flag, 

and the Drug Sensitivities warning shown when trying to prescribe such 

a drug will convey this message 

Certainty is a mandatory entry.  The options are:  Blank (no entry), 

Tentative, Unlikely, Possible, Likely, Certain, Absolute. 

4. Enter any free text notes, or recall date, if required. 

5. Once you are satisfied with your entry, click on OK.   Alternatively, if you do 

not want to save the entry, click on Cancel. 



 

57 

6. The allergy or adverse effect warning is shown on the Repeat Master or Acute 

Therapy Add screen. 

 

7. If you enter an allergy or sensitivity that conflicts with the patient's active 

repeat therapy, you will be shown a list of conflicting medication, either with 

active repeat therapy, or with medication prescribed within the past year.  You 

are prevented from prescribing medication marked as Potentially Fatal. 
 

Non-drug Allergy/Intolerance 

Non-drug allergies, such as pollen, can also be entered from the Prevention Display 

form; or in a Clinical Entities form Allergy and Intolerances.  This has two tabbed 

forms:  Non-Drug (see "Non-drug Allergy/Intolerance (page 57)" on page -), and 

Drug Allergies and Intolerances. 

Refer also to the way to record allergies from the Alert form. 

To record a non-drug allergy or intolerance: 

1. Select Data Entry Form from the Add menu or click on . 

2. Double click on Clinical Entities yellow icon. 

3. Scroll down and double click on Drug Allergies and Adverse Reactions. 

4. Double click on Allergy and Intolerance - Non Drug to display the Add screen. 

5. Allergy/Intolerances - Non Drug - Add (Clinical Entity) 

6. Select a READ term:  the default is 14M H/O non-drug allergy, but there is an 

extensive picklist, eg food allergy, plant allergy, multiple allergies, etc. 

Reaction Type:  The default is Allergy but you can also choose Adverse Effect 

or Intolerance. 

Severity:  This is a mandatory entry.  The options are:  Blank (no entry), 

Minimal, Mild, Moderate, Severe, Very severe, Fatal 

Certainty:  This is a mandatory entry.  The options are:  Blank (no entry), 

Tentative, Unlikely, Possible, Likely, Certain, Absolute 

7. Enter any free text notes, or recall date, if required. 

8. Once you are satisfied with your entry, click on OK.   

 





 

59 

Index 

A 

Add a Batch Prescription in Therapy • 16 
Adding a New Medication Review • 8, 10 
Adverse Drug Reactions • 55 
Alert Processing • 13 
Alert to Patient's Allergies • 54 
Allergy/Intolerance • 54 
Asthma and Diabetes Management Plans • 14 

B 

Batch Prescription or Batch Issue, Distinguished from 
Ordinary Repeat Master • 18 

Bulk Reauthorisation • 23 

C 

Cannot Edit a Printed Acute • 39 
Completing the Medication Review with Review Done • 

10, 13 
Consultation Manager - Part Two • 7 
Copy Therapy or Turn Acute into Repeat • 37 
Copyright Notice • ii 
Creating an Instalment Regime – Any Drug • 24 

D 

Default Signer • 34 
Delete Repeat Issue • 46 
Delete Repeat Master After Issuing • 46 
Delete Repeat Masters Before Issuing • 45 
Deleting a batch prescription or issues • 22 
DXS • 48 
DXS Banners in Consultation Pane • 49 
DXS Contact and Training Details • 52, 53, 54 
DXS Tutorials • 48 

E 

Edit an Unsupported Drug • 39 
Edit and Delete Acute Therapy • 39 
Edit and Delete Therapy • 39 
Edit Drugs No Longer Supported • 45 
Edit or Delete Repeat Masters and Issues • 44 

Edit Repeat Issues • 46 
Edit Repeat Masters Before Issuing • 44 
Edit Repeat Masters Once Printed • 44 
Editing a Batch Master Prescription • 21 

F 

Floating Drop Target to Copy Therapy, or Turn an Acute 
into a Repeat • 38 

G 

General DXS Functionality • 49 

H 

How does the Medication Review Work? • 7 
How Medication Views are Shown on the Therapy Tab • 

8, 10 

I 

If a Medication Review is Outstanding • 8 
If More Than One Medication Review is Outstanding • 9 
If There Are No Medication Reviews Outstanding • 10 
Inactivate Repeats (Discontinue) and Reactivate • 43 
Inactivation/Reactivation Reason • 43 
Installing DXS • 48 
Instalment Prescribing • 24 
Instalment Prescribing - Controlled Drugs • 25 
Isabel • 53 

L 

Leaflets/Illustration • 51 
List a Patient's Allergies • 55 

M 

Medication Review • 7 
Medication Review Add Screen • 11 
Medication Review Displayed on the Journal Tab • 13 
Medication Review Options • 7, 12 

N 

Non-drug Allergy/Intolerance • 57 
Nurse • 27, 29 
Nurse Formularies • 33 
Nurse Prescribing • 26 
Nurse Prescribing – Northern Ireland • 27, 31 
Nurse Prescribing – Scotland • 27, 30 
Nurse Prescribing - Wales • 27, 30 
Nurse Prescribing from Therapy Add • 33 



 

60 

Nurse Prescribing Rules • 29 
Nurse Private Prescriptions and Non-FP10 and CD Drugs 

• 35 

P 

Preferred Pharmacy • 20 
Prescription and Signer Selection • 34 
Prescription Printing • 19 
Primary Care Organisation (PCO) Services • 52 
Print Batch Prescription • 17 
Private Controlled Drug Prescriptions • 36 

R 

Read Code Changes • 50 
Re-authorise a Prescription • 41 
Reauthorise Batch Prescription • 22 
Reauthorise Repeat Master • 40 
Recording Advice Given when Printing Leaflets • 51 
Referral Data Utilisation • 50 
Repeat Authorisation (R.A.) • 19 
Repeat Batch Masters and Issues on Therapy List • 20 
Repeat Dispensing • 16 
Repeat Dispensing Batch Issues (R.D.) • 19 
Re-print Batch Prescription • 23 

S 

Saving DXS Illustrations/Leaflets as Attachments • 51 
Set up Nurse prescribing for Independent or 

Supplementary Nurse Prescribers • 31, 33 
Setting up a Community Practitioner Nurse Prescriber • 

27 
Setting up a Nurse Independent Prescriber • 28 
Setting Up DXS • 48 
Signing the Batch Prescription • 20 
Switching on Repeat Dispensing • 16 

T 

Therapy/Prescribing • 50 
To Delete a Printed Acute • 39 
To Edit an Unprinted Acute • 39 
To enter a Drug Allergy/Adverse Reaction • 55, 56 
To Enter No Known Allergies • 55 
Toolbar Buttons • 49 
Training tip - Re-authorising Repeats and Maximum 

Number of Days • 42 
Types of Nurse Prescribers • 26 

U 

Updating a Medication Review • 15 
Use Compact Layout • 49 
Using Copy on Therapy List Screen • 37 

V 

Viewing the Inactivation/Reactivation Reason • 44 

W 

What the Dispenser or Pharmacist Does • 20 
What the Patient Does • 20 
When a Medication Review Becomes Due • 14 
When a Medication Review is Due • 9 

 


